
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

      
   3 June 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Bursledon Windmill Joint Management Committee 
will meet on 

Wednesday, 11 June 2014 
beginning at 

9:30 am 

at 
Bursledon Windmill 

 
TO: Councillors A Broadhurst, Craig and Cross 
 County Councillors Davidovitz, House and Kyrle 
 Mr Jackson & Mrs Sutton, Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
 Parish Councillors Mrs Andrewes and McCormick 
 Diccon Bright, Area Co-ordinator  
 Tom de Witt, County Arts and Museums Service  
 Tim Kelly, County Arts and Museums Service  
  
  
Staff Contact: Jon Brown, Democratic Services Tel: 023 8068 8124; 

Email: jon.brown@eastleigh.gov.uk  
   
 

RICHARD WARD 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies     
 
2. Appointment of Chairman      
  
 (NOTE: The Chairmanship alternates annually between the two authorities. For the 

year 2014-15 the Chairman will be appointed from the Borough Council members 
of the Committee.)  

  
3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman      
  
 (NOTE: The Vice-Chairmanship alternates annually between the two authorities. 

For the year 2014-15 the Vice-Chairman will be appointed from the County Council 

 
Eastleigh House,  

Upper Market Street, 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 



 

 

members of the Committee.)  
  
4. Minutes of previous meetings    (Pages 1 - 10)  
  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2013 and the Minutes of 

the joint meeting of Bursledon Windmill and Eastleigh Museum Joint Management 
Committees on 5 February 2014. 
  

  
5. Curator's Report and end of year finances    (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
6. Annual small bodies return 2013/14    (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
7. Bursledon Windmill Restoration HLF Project Progress Report    (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
8. Update on Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust    (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
9. Date and Venue of Next Meeting     
 
 
 



 

 

BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 9 October 2013  (9:38 am – 10:55 am) 
 

The meeting was held at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillors A Broadhurst, Craig 
and Cross  
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors Davidovitz and Kyrle   
 
Representing Bursledon Parish Council – Councillors Mrs Andrewes and 
McCormick 
 
Representing Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust – Mr Jackson and Mrs 
Sutton 
 

 Tom de Wit - County Arts and Museums Service
 Tim Kelly - County Arts and Museums Service 
 Diccon Bright - Local Area Co-ordinator 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor House 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2013 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 
2. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Curator introduced a report detailing activities and events at the 

Windmill since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
While the windmill was out of operation for repair work, the focus at the site 
had been to keep visitor numbers high and keep community engagement 
strong.   
 
The full programme of school activities, collections-linked family activities 
and the family pizza-baking event had been complemented during the 
summer by the outdoor, interactive theatrical production Tree Creeper and 
the Hunt for the Goblin King, which had engaged families across the 
whole site. 
 
A successful partnership day with Bursledon Brickworks, Wartime Windmill 
had also taken place, including a live demonstration by the Brickworks team. 
 
The Windmill site had been used for a wedding reception in September, the 
first time the site had been used as a hired venue.  Staff from the Ashcroft 

Agenda Item 4

1



 

 

Arts Centre had led on preparations on the site, as they had expertise in this 
area and many issues had needed to be resolved and risk assessed.  
Significant components had been the safe management of 130 people, with 
toilets, catering and a live band on site, and off-site
[...]
hop, the Flour Power Workshop and Wartime 
Windmill.  Sunday visitor figures had been noticeably higher on the days 
when special activities had been offered in addition to the usual site tours.   
 
Regular publicity and promotion, both in hard copy and online, continued to 
be undertaken, with the Museum’s facebook page and twitter feed being 
particularly popular.  Visitor postcode profiling was also continuing, providing 
ongoing information on groups of people using and not using Museum 
services. The Area Co-ordinator asked if this information could be shared 
with the Borough Council and this was agreed. 
 
During the discussion of the report, it was suggested that a live webcam be 
provided on the County’s website page for the Windmill during the 

2



 

 

replacement of the windshaft, to allow people to watch the work and for 
possible use as an engineering resource for schools and colleges.  The 
Strategic Manager, Visitor Services agreed to investigate this. 
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
3. BUDGET UPDATE 
 
 The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services introduced a report which provided 

an update on the budget for the Windmill to 31 August 2013.  It was 
reported that an error had been made in the budget 2013/14 figure for the 
front of house staff, which should read £11,000, not £5,000.   
 
It was confirmed that the wedding at the Windmill had made a net income of 
£1,500, which would be put back into the budget for the Windmill.  As the 
wedding had taken place in September, this figure had not yet been 
included in the budget update. 
 
The budget was on track and the annual audit return signed at the previous 
meeting had been accepted unqualified.  

 
4. WINDMILL REPAIRS AND ENGAGEMENT 
 
 Giles Pritchard, Specialist Conservation Architect, from Hampshire County 

Council Property Services, provided a verbal update on the project to 
replace the Windmill’s windshaft, and tabled a site plan, detailed drawings of 
the windshaft profiles, and a timeline for the undertaking of the work.  
 
It was advised that the oak had been sourced, and quotes obtained from 
various suppliers, from which a supplier in the New Forest had now been 
chosen.  Officers had met the supplier, who was keen to be involved in the 
project and would allow officers to select the tree and to film the whole 
process.   The tree was to be selected in December 2013.   
 
The Heritage Lottery Fund’s permission to start the project had been 
obtained in September/October 2013, following which an initial bat survey 
had been undertaken, in preparation for the application for a Natural 
England Bat Licence.  Bats had been found in the windmill and the barn 
and, of the three surveys required, two had been carried out, one of which 
Natural England had found to be unacceptable. 
 
A planning application for the lean-to was to be prepared during December 
2013/January 2014, with determination in June/July and construction in 
September 2014.  The initial shaping of the windshaft would take place in 
June/July 2014, with the replacement in August/September and handover at 
the end of September.   
 
The Committee expressed concern that the timeline for the work had 

3



 

 

seemed to have slipped, as they were of the understanding that the oak had 
been identified and that work would soon be starting.   It seemed that the 
process had been very drawn out, with the result that the work was now a 
year behind. 
 
It was suggested that, as the Windmill would now not be operational for the 
bi-centenary in 2014, people’s interest should be maintained by giving 
publicity to the reconstruction process. 
 
In response to a query concerning possible splitting of the wooden cogs due 
to lack of use, Giles responded that advice had been taken from the 
millwright, who had confirmed that there were no issues in this respect. 
 
The Committee thanked Giles for the update, acknowledging that it had not 
been possible to start any work on the project until the grant process had 
been completed.  However, Members asked that they be informed should 
the timeline slip again. 
 
It was suggested and agreed that, on behalf of the Committee, the 
Chairman should write to the supplier of the oak, thanking the company for 
working with all concerned in the project. 
 
It was AGREED -  
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted; 
 
(2) That the Committee be informed, should the timeline on the project 

slip any further; and 
 

(3) That the Chairman write a letter, on behalf of the Committee, 
thanking the supplier of the oak for working with all concerned with 
the project. 

 
5. BURSLEDON WINDMILL/EASTLEIGH MUSEUM DRAFT JOINT 

MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 
 
 This item was considered in conjunction with Eastleigh Museum Joint 

Management Committee.  
 
The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services advised that the Joint Management 
Agreement for Eastleigh Museum (the Principal Agreement) had expired on 
31 March 2011.  The Joint Management Agreement for the Windmill, which 
was supplemental to the Principal Agreement, would also terminate on the 
expiry of the principal Agreement, although the County Council’s lease of 
the Windmill from Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust would expire on 
31 March 2015. 
 
It was suggested that in future the two Agreements should be contained in 
one document and the draft was now brought to this meeting for Members’ 
consideration. 

4



 

 

 
Reference was made to the recent decision by Hampshire County Council 
to form a new Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust with Winchester City Council, 
to which the services and funding for the County Council Arts and Museums 
Service would be transferred.  Winchester City Council was to make a 
decision on the proposal in November 2013.  Members were concerned that 
the Agreement may not be adhered to under such a Trust and considered 
that more detail was required on the proposed Trust before a decision on 
the new Agreement could be made.
[...]
mpshire Solent Cultural Trust in 
partnership with Winchester City Council, which was to make the decision 
on the Trust in November 2013. 
 
Committee members requested that the link to the documents relating to 
this decision be sent to them for information.  
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
7. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the Democratic Services Officer would contact Members 

with regard to the date of the next meeting. 
 
 PRESENTATIONS 

 Following agenda item 5, the following presentations were provided for 
members of both Bursledon Windmill and Eastleigh Museum Joint 
Management Committees: 
 
Schools’ Service for both sites – Janet Wildman, Community Engagement 
and Learning Officer for SE Hampshire  
 
Museums Accreditation 2013 - Jo Bailey, Collections Team Manager 
 
The Big Theme 2014 (focusing on the centenary of the First World War) – 
Tom de Witt, Area Curator  
 
Agenda items 6 and 7 were then considered in conjunction with Eastleigh 
Museum Joint Management Committee. 
 
 

  
M5203 

6



1 

JOINT MEETING OF BURSLEDON WINDMILL AND EASTLEIGH 
MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES 

 
Wednesday, 5 February 2014  (10:00 am – 12:45 pm) 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council: Councillors Bicknell, Broadhurst, 
Craig, Cross and Mrs Sollitt 
  
Representing Hampshire County Council: Councillors Davidovitz and Kyrle  
 
Representing Bursledon Parish Council: Councillors Mrs Andrewes and 
McCormick 
 
Representing Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust: Mr Jackson and 
Mrs Sutton 
 
Representing One Community: Jean Robert-Jones 
 
Tom de Wit, Tim Kelly, Janet Owen and John Tickle – County Arts & 
Museum Service 
 
Diccon Bright and Guy Riddoch – Area Co-ordinators, Eastleigh Borough 
Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors House, Irish and 
Lyon.   
 

________________________________________ 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Councillor Kyrle be appointed Chairman of the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. CURATOR'S REPORTS 
 
Tom De Wit presented his Curator’s reports for both Bursledon Windmill 

and Eastleigh Museum. 

In respect of Bursledon Windmill, whilst the current adverse weather 

conditions meant that the Windmill was not currently operating, a number 

of well-received events had been held.  The Mill by Torchlight event, for 

example, was part of a national initiative and was conducted in partnership 

7



2 

with Wildern School – the first time that this had happened.  Visitor figures 

were on a par with last year’s, and looked set to exceed that.  The service 

had received full accreditation standards, helping to ensure greater 

restoration of the Mill itself.  Flour from the City of Winchester Mill was now 

being sold at Bursledon Windmill, enabling cross-promotion of the two 

visitor attractions.   

In response to a question, Tom confirmed that he would compile a list of 

postcodes of who was visiting the Windmill. 

As a result of recent auditing, the report also contained an initial risk 

register and the meeting noted the contents therein.  Janet Owen 

confirmed that this ensured reporting of risk management into the JMC 

process, and would evolve over time.  She stressed though that the risks 

reported here were more financially driven (as a result of the recent audit) 

and was just part of wider risk management across the whole service.  

This would be highlighted in future risk registers.  At the next JMC, there 

would be a further update on the risk management process.   

Turning to Eastleigh Museum, Tom reported on the exciting Mount project 

which explored Eastleigh’s heritage in trade, commerce and science.  

External funding for this had been received from the company now 

redeveloping the Mount.  This was greatly welcomed and enabled work to 

be carried out on the specimens.  The exhibition of ‘A Soldier’s Journey’ 

had also brought in considerable external funding and again demonstrated 

the depth of history in the Borough. 

Again a risk register for Eastleigh Museum was presented, and Members 

noted the content therein. 

Members welcomed both reports and, in respect of Eastleigh Museum 

queried whether stepped changes to the front of the Museum and 

sponsorship of displays could both be explored so as to refresh the venue.  

Whilst there were exciting and elaborate exhibitions and features toward 

the rear, the front of the Museum had not changed for some time.  

Councillor Cross, Mayor of Eastleigh, suggested that this could be linked 

to the forthcoming ‘Mayoral Mile’.  Officers agreed to look into the 

suggestions. 

 
4. HAMPSHIRE SOLENT CULTURAL TRUST 

 
It was noted that Janet Owen had been appointed as Interim Chief 

Executive of the Trust Board as well as retaining her County position.  To 

that end, John Tickle, Assistant Director of Culture and Heritage, was 

attending this meeting to represent the County Council. 

Janet Owen presented the framework and supporting documents for the 

creation of the Trust, which was felt would ensure stability for the two sites 

and take funding (both external and internal) into the future.  She 

confirmed that this was now at the implementation stage with staff and 

8



3 

union consultations now in progress.  A Trust Board was being set up, and 

related legal agreements and budgets being drafted.  A decision was likely 

in the early summer, and it was stressed that partnerships were both 

crucial and integral to the proposals.  John Tickle added that the County 

Council had guaranteed that funding would be sustained and without such 

an independent Trust the two venues would be vulnerable.  The County, 

however, would still have responsibility for ensuring/financing maintenance 

and utilities. 

Borough representatives remained concerned with a number of key 

aspects to the proposals and the required three year commitment on Local 

Area Committee budgets.  It was felt that earlier questions and concerns 

had not yet been addressed.   

To move forward, it was agreed that the two Local Area Committee Chairs 

needed to meet and discuss the situation further with their respective 

Members.  Guy Riddoch and Diccon Bright would therefore submit 

detailed questions and specific areas of concern to the County Council 

within the next couple of days.  On receipt of the response from the 

County Council, the two Local Area Committee team meetings needed to 

meet and come to a decision on whether / how they wished to proceed.  

This process, and communication back to the County Council, would need 

to be done by 21 February 2014 in order to meet required timescales.  

Alongside this, Bursledon Parish Council would be meeting next week to 

confirm its position.   

 
5. DRAFT JOINT MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT FOR EASTLEIGH 

MUSEUM AND BURSLEDON WINDMILL 
 
This item was deferred until the Trust issues were resolved. 
 

6. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meetings of the two Joint Management Committees would be 
held on a Wednesday morning in June, exact date and venue to be 
confirmed. 
 

_______________________________________ 
 

 
 
 

 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

  
  

  

Committee: BURSLEDON WINDMILL 
JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 12th JUNE 2014 
Title of Report: CURATOR’S REPORT 

Author: Annabel Cook 

  
Purpose: 

  
 
  
 
 
 
1 Providing a Welcoming and Well Maintained Site 
 
 

1.1 Windmill Service Delivery 
 
The Area Team has been developing the Windmill Interpretation Plan as part of the successful 
HLF funding bid.  This plan will be further developed and delivered over the period of the HLF 
funding and has provided a valuable opportunity to investigate new ways of telling the story and 
history of the Windmill and the site. 
 
Alongside this, the Area Team were also successful in
[...]
ank



19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Committee Bursledon Windmill JMC 

Date of meeting 11 June 2014 

Title of report Annual small bodies return 2013/14 

Author Rob Sarfas 

Purpose of report:  

To present the annual small bodies return for 2013/14 for approval by the JMC and 
submission to external audit 

 

1. Introduction  
 

1.1. Bursledon Windmill JMC is required to submit an annual return by 30 June 
2014 summarising its financial activities for the financial year 1 April 2013 to 31 
March 2014.  This return comprises four sections: 

• accounting statements 

• annual governance statement 

• external auditor’s certificate and opinion 

• internal auditor’s report   

2. Annual governance statement  

 

2.1. Members of the JMC are asked to confirm, to the best of their knowledge and 
belief, whether they agree with eight statements in respect of the accounting 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2014. 

2.2. A copy of the annual governance statement for 2013/14 is attached at 
Appendix B. Committee is requested to consider and approve the annual 
governance statement, so it can be signed by the Chair and the Committee 
Clerk and submitted for audit. 

2.3. Appendix A contains some notes to aid discussion of the annual governance 
statement.  

3. Accounting statements 2013/14 

3.1. The accounting statements provide a high level summary of the 2013/14 
financial activity of Bursledon Windmill JMC and are attached at Appendix C.  

3.2. The Committee is requested to approve the accounting statements, so they can 
be signed by the Chair and submitted for audit. 

Agenda Item 6

21



4. External auditor’s certificate and opinion 
 
4.1. BDO LLP are the appointed external auditors for Bursledon Windmill JMC and 

will complete this section of the return following the conclusion of their audit. 

5. Internal auditor’s report 

5.1. An internal audit of Bursledon Windmill JMC is carried out once every three 
years as part of a risk assessed cyclical programme. Under this programme, an 
audit has been carried out to cover 2013/14. 

5.2. Where appropriate, reliance is placed on assurance work carried out on HCC 
corporate systems used by the museum to avoid duplication and additional cost 
to the body.  

5.3. The internal auditor’s report is attached to the hard copy of the annual return. 

6. Recommendations 
 
6.1. That the annual governance statement for 2013/14 is agreed by the Committee 

and signed by the Chair and Clerk. 

6.2. That the accounting statement for 2013/14 is approved by the Committee and 
signed by the Chair. 

6.3. That the internal audit report is noted. 

  

22



Appendix A 

Bursledon Windmill JMC – Annual Governance Statement 

1. The Bursledon Windmill JMC budgets are governed by the financial standing 
orders and procedures of Hampshire County Council (HCC), with accounts 
prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom. 

2. HCC’s financial systems and procedures ensure segregation of duties, 
including financial limits of responsibility.  

 Fraud and irregularity prevention, detection and investigation is covered by 
HCC’s internal auditors, including the assessment of the effectiveness of 
controls and detection processes. 

3. The accounts are prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.  

4. A “Notice of Public Rights” is displayed at the museum each year, inviting 
anyone to arrange a time to inspect the accounts between specific dates (20 
working days). 

5. The museum is not owned by the Joint Management Committee and therefore 
all associated risks and liabilities arising from the land and built assets remain 
with the owners. The JMC is therefore only responsible for the financial risks 
associated with the running of Bursledon Windmill JMC.  

Funding is provided to cover all costs on an annual basis by Eastleigh Borough 
Council, Bursledon Parish Council, HCC and income generation. The museum 
does not therefore carry deficits or accrue reserves. 

Risk is covered through reporting to the JMC, including the regular reports of 
the Curator. 

 The Bursledon Windmill staff are currently employed by Hampshire County 
Council. The staff work under the operational procedures, including financial 
and health and safety, of Hampshire County Council. 

Budgets and updates are produced for the Joint Management Committee by 
officers from HCC’s Arts & Museums Service. Financial support is provided by 
Hampshire County Council, as is the internal audit service. 

6. Bursledon Windmill uses HCC’s financial systems and procedures.  

 Internal audit of Bursledon Windmill is carried out on a cyclical basis (currently 
once every three years) with reliance placed on assurance work carried out on 
HCC’s corporate systems to avoid duplication and additional costs for the JMC. 
This is considered an appropriate, proportionate and risk based approach to the 
internal audit requirements of the museum. 

23



7. Officers have responded to matters brought to their attention via internal and 
external audits.  

8. The annual financial accounts take into account everything relating to each 
financial year regardless of when the activity took place. 

24



 

Committee: 
 

Bursledon Windmill Joint Management Committee 

Date: 
 

11 June 2014 

Title: 
 

Bursledon Windmill Restoration HLF Project Progress 
Report 

Report from: 
 

Barnaby Wheeler 

Contact details: Barnaby.wheeler@hants.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1   The purpose of this paper is to update the committee on the progress 
of the HLF project to restore Bursledon Windmill. 
 

2. Background information 

2.1     Hampshire County Council in partnership with HBPT were awarded 

£94,000 from Heritage Lottery Fund to undertake restoration and 

reinterpretation of Bursledon Windmill. 

3 Update 

3.1  Permission to Start 

The Permission to
[...]
turday 2nd Nov, 2014.  This event will be for the whole community and will 

involve music, storytelling, arts & crafts and demonstrations.  The timetable 

for the works is on schedule to be completed in time for this re-opening date. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Bursledon Windmill Joint Management Committee: 
 

1. Notes the information contained within the update report 

 
 

 

 

 

 

26



1 

 

   

Committee: Bursledon Windmill Joint Management Committee  

Date of Meeting: 11th June 2014 

Title of Report: Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust (working title) Update 

Author: Janet Owen 

Purpose: Provide an update on the Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust 

(working title) and recap on the Implementation Stage 2 

consultation 

 

1. Introduction 

On 25th September, 2013, the Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside at 

Hampshire County Council (HCC) made a decision to establish the Trust in partnership with 

Winchester City Council (WCC), and in principle to transfer the operation of arts and 

museums services to the Trust. Winchester City Council’s Portfolio Holder for Economic 

Development has approved the same recommendations at their Council’s full meeting on 6th 

November 2013. Final decisions regarding the details of transfer will be made during the 

summer of 2014. 

2. Implementation phase 

The decisions by both Executive Members allowed activity to move into the implementation 

phase. Since November 2013, the main focus of Officers has been on: 

• Consultation with district and borough council funding partners regarding detailed 

proposals and with partners who support the operation of venues, including 

volunteer teams 

• Formal consultation with staff and Unions regarding TUPE arrangements, and 

entering into dialogue on organisational proposals 

• Undertaking work to establish the Trust, including the appointment of a ‘founding 

board’ 

• Preparation of legal agreements associated with the transfer of arts and mus
[...]
Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meetings
	Minutes 2

	5 Curator's Report and end of year finances
	Eastleigh and Bursledon JMC June 2014
	BWM audit return 20140529

	6 Annual small bodies return 2013/14
	7 Bursledon Windmill Restoration HLF Project Progress Report
	8 Update on Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 11 June 2014  (9:30 am – 11:00 am) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor  (Chair); Councillors A Broadhurst, Craig, Cross and Davidovitz 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors House 
 

________________________________________ 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Chairmanship of the Joint Management Committee alternates 
annually between the two authorities. For the year 2014-15 the Chairman 
should be appointed from the Borough Council members of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Broadhurst be appointed Chair of the 
Joint Management Committee for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
The Vice-Chairmanship alternates annually between the two authorities. 
For the year 2014-15 the Vice-Chairman should be appointed from the 
County Council members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that Davidovitz be appointed Vice-Chair of the Joint 
Management Committee for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2013 
and the Minutes of the joint meeting of Bursledon Windmill and 
Eastleigh Museum Joint Management Committees on 5 February 
2014 be approved as correct records of the meetings. 
 
 

4. CURATOR'S REPORT AND END OF YEAR FINANCES 
 
The Committee welcomed Area Manager Annabel Cook, who had 
prepared the Curator’s report, to the meeting.  She advised that Tom de 
Witt had now left to join Tolpuddle Martyrs’ Museum and so would be 
covering the position until Tom’s replacement, Erica Monroe, took up her 



2 

 

new post.  Erica was currently part of the Exhibitions Team and had some 
outstanding projects to oversee in this position, including ‘A Soldier’s 
Journey’ at Eastleigh.  The Committee wished Tom well in his new post.  
In addition, Annabel advised that Emma Hart would also be leaving the 
County Museums Service to take up the position of Education Officer at 
Winchester Cathedral. 
 
Annabel was pleased to announce that the Windmill had seen an increase 
in visitor figures of 12% despite it not being operational at present.  The 
report detailed a number of events to drive this figure upward in the 
coming months.  A number of repairs – to the Windmill itself as well as to 
the gate and lighting – were now in progress.  In response to concerns 
raised, Annabel confirmed that a temporary ‘fix’ of the driveway was also 
planned but that, following the completion of the substantial repairs and 
the heavy vehicle traffic that this would generate, a more longer-term 
‘sheeting’ option to support the driveway was being considered.  More 
volunteers were being sought to enhance the site and to undertake 
general maintenance.  It was suggested that opportunities for sponsorship 
be investigated, and Annabel agreed to report back on this.  It was noted 
that the new Cultural Trust may well be better suited to tap into funding 
sources such as the HLF Arts Catalyst Project.  Utilising the Community 
Payback Scheme should also be investigated. 
 
Councillor Mrs Andrewes offered to talk to the local Scout group leader to 
see if the Scouts were able to get more actively involved in supporting and 
maintaining the site and would put Janet Owen in touch with them if there 
was interest.   
 
A request for an updated schedule of works was made, and Tim Kelly 
offered to send this out to Members. 
 
 

5. ANNUAL SMALL BODIES RETURN 2013/14 
 
The Committee was presented with the annual small bodies return for 
2013/14 for its approval before submission to external audit.  Income had 
been positive and exceeded targets. 
 
In respect of the annual governance statement, Mr Jackson asked that it 
be clarified in the minutes that whilst Hampshire Buildings Preservation 
Trust held the freehold, Hampshire County Council were the leaseholders, 
and that the lease had primacy in this matter. 
 
RESOLVED – 



3 

 

(1) That the annual governance statement for 2013/14 be agreed 
by the Committee and signed by the Chair and Clerk; 

(2) That the accounting statement for 2013/14 be approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chair; and 

(3) That the internal audit report be noted. 



4 

 

 
 
 
 

6. BURSLEDON WINDMILL RESTORATION HLF PROJECT PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 
The Committee received an update on the progress of the Heritage Lottery 
Fund project to restore Bursledon Windmill. 
 
Tim Kelly confirmed that Malcolm Cooper, of Carom Water Crafts, had 
been appointed as the Millwright and that works were on schedule for the 
planned 2 November opening date (which tied in with the 200th 
anniversary of the Windmill). He also advised that the Bat Survey had 
been completed and that he would pass on the findings of that to Members 
once he had received them. 
 
Annabel Cook and Janet Owen then gave a detailed presentation on the 
draft Bursledon Windmill Interpretation Plan, which aimed to take the site 
forward as a fun, vibrant visitor attraction in the twenty first century and to 
encourage more repeat visits in the future.  In respect of the physical 
interpretation, Annabel explained how this would be token operated 
utilising a theme around the ‘Three Blind Mice’ nursery rhyme together 
with the creation of an interactive around the ‘grain chain’.  There was an 
intention to increase school visits to create greater awareness of the 
milling process.  Portable ‘spikes’ would be invested in, so that a variety of 
woodland walks could be mapped out, but which changed with the 
seasons.  Animated films, to show in the barn, were being commissioned 
to develop young people’s engagement of the site and the milling process 
along with an interactive display on the science behind the mill.  
Information panels would also be freshened up and made clearer.  A much 
improved interpretation panel was planned for the pond which, like the 
walks, would change with the seasons.  There would be more attractive 
signage at the entrance to the site.  There would also be interactive tablet 
computers on site to enhance the experiences of visitors with disabilities 
as well as a website to engage with school children who could not get to 
the site.  The aforementioned ‘Mice’ theme would be present throughout to 
give the Windmill a clear corporate identity that appealed in particular to 
young children. 
 
Janet Owen then reported on plans for audience development which 
included the development of a quality tour which was consistent for all 
visitors.  There would be a more detailed programme of events, including a 
large scale ‘Happy Birthday Bursledon Windmill’ launch event on 2 
November.  The strategy included plans for an annual local food festival, 
rural skills development, ‘Windmill Wednesdays’ school holiday activities, 
development of adult learning workshops and a range of new school 
sessions that tied in with the County’s response to the new primary 
curriculum requirements.  
 



5 

 

Annabel then gave more detail on plans for enhanced volunteer training 
and development including splitting the various volunteer roles down into 
key areas with ‘job descriptions’ attached to them.  A full recruitment 
programme, including for front of house, would commence in September 
to tie in with the restoration works and November launch. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals, and thanked the Museum Team for the 
work done to date. 
 
 

7. UPDATE ON HAMPSHIRE SOLENT CULTURAL TRUST 
 
The Committee update on the Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust and 
received a recap on the Implementation Stage 2 consultation.  The 
Shadow Board had been appointed, and the process was going through 
the required decision making fora. The County Council acknowledged the 
notice period still required by the Borough Council and sought to maintain 
a good degree of consistency in the interim. 
 
 

8. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the next meeting take place at 10am on Wednesday 24 
September at 10am at Eastleigh House. 
 
 

_______________________________________ 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Declarations of interest were made as follows: 
 

Minute Title Member Reason 

   

 
M5388 
 
 


